

Our Reference North East & North Cumbria

ICB\ICB133

Your Reference ICB133

**NECS - John Snow House** 

Durham University Science Park
Durham

DH1 3YG

Tel: (0191) 301 1300

Fax: (0191) 374 4102

E-mail: Necsu.icbfoi@nhs.netl

28 December 2022

By Email

Dear

# Freedom of Information Act 2000 - Request for Information - NHS North East & North Cumbria Integrated Care Board

Thank you for your request received by North of England Commissioning Support (NECS) for information held by NHS North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB) under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

This response to this request has been provided for the North Cumbria locality only, following your clarification provided on 15 December 2022.

Please be advised that this response includes information held by the ICB and also, nationally available data.

## **Original Request and ICB Response:**

## 1. About Your Region:

a. How many people is your ICS (Integrated Care System) responsible for providing healthcare to?

North Cumbria Practice Population on 30<sup>th</sup> November is 331,662.

b. How many GP Practices operate in your region?

There are 35 practices in the North Cumbria locality.

c. How many Primary Care Networks operate in your area?

There are 8 PCN's within the North Cumbria locality.

d. How many GP Practices participate in Primary Care Networks?

All 35 practices are part of one of the 8 PCN's in North Cumbria.

## 2. About The Learning Disability Register in Your Region:

a. How many GP practices in your region report that they maintain and establish a learning disability register?

All 35 practices in North Cumbria have a QOF LD Register.

b. How many people with a learning disability are on a learning disability register across your ICS region?

1907 patients are on the LD register across North Cumbria practices, as of 11<sup>th</sup> November 2022.

c. How many of the people on a learning disability register across your ICS region are aged 14 and over?

1788 patients on the LD Register across north Cumbria practices are aged 14 and over on 30<sup>th</sup> November 2022.

d. How many of the people on the learning disability register across your ICS region are from a Black, Asian or minority ethnic background? (Backgrounds other than White British)

North East and North Cumbria ICB do not hold the requested information. You may wish to redirect your request to the Practices, who may hold this.

Please see the following link for GP Practice contact details - <a href="https://www.nenc-northcumbria.icb.nhs.uk/your-health/gp-practices">https://www.nenc-northcumbria.icb.nhs.uk/your-health/gp-practices</a>.

#### 3. About Annual Health Checks:

a. How many people on the learning disability register were invited for an annual health check in 2021/22 in your ICS region?

North East and North Cumbria ICB do not hold the requested information. You may wish to redirect your request to the Practices, who may hold this.

Please see the following link for GP Practice contact details - <a href="https://www.nenc-northcumbria.icb.nhs.uk/your-health/qp-practices">https://www.nenc-northcumbria.icb.nhs.uk/your-health/qp-practices</a>.

b. How many people on the learning disability register received an annual health check in 2021/22 in your ICS region?

1,164 patients received an annual health check in 2021/2022.

c. How many people on the learning disability register received an annual health check AND a health action plan in 2021/22 in your ICS region?

1070 patients received a health check and action plan in 2021/2022.

## 4. About Quality Improvement:

How many practices in a) your ICS region, and b) each PCN respectively, completed the learning disability quality improvement modules from the 2021/22 QOF. These are:

- QILD007 The contractor can demonstrate continuous quality improvement activity focused upon learning disabilities as specified in the QOF guidance.
- QILD008 The contractor has participated in network activity to regularly share and discuss learning from quality improvement activity focused on the care of patients with a learning disability as specified in the QOF guidance. This would usually include participating in a minimum of two network peer review meetings.

North East and North Cumbria ICB do not hold the requested information. You may wish to redirect your request to the Practices, who may hold this.

Please see the following link for GP Practice contact details - <a href="https://www.nenc-northcumbria.icb.nhs.uk/your-health/gp-practices">https://www.nenc-northcumbria.icb.nhs.uk/your-health/gp-practices</a>.

In line with the Information Commissioner's directive on the disclosure of information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our disclosure log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity will be posted on the NHS ICB website https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/.

If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to the Senior Governance Manager using the contact details at the top of this letter quoting the appropriate reference number.

If you are not content with the outcome your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by The North of England Commissioning Support Unit.

The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire

### SK9 5AF

## www.ico.gov.uk

Any information we provide following your request under the Freedom of Information Act will not confer an automatic right for you to re-use that information, for example to publish it. If you wish to re-use the information that we provide and you do not specify this in your initial application for information then you must make a further request for its re-use as per the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015 <a href="www.legislation.gov.uk">www.legislation.gov.uk</a> . This will not affect your initial information request.

Yours sincerely

Sophie Parker

Sophie Parker
Governance and Assurance Manager